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PARTS ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS

HOW TO ORDER

When you order, supply the part number, quantity, model and serial numbers of your
machine. Supplying this information will assure prompt, efficient handing of your

order.

Since your dealer carries many parts in stock and maintains up-to-date prices on all
parts, he will be able to process your order immediately. If, for some reason, the part
is not in stock, he will order it from the factory. In either event, he maintains a current
file of service manuals, which give all available parts ordering or technical

information.

WHERE TO ORDER
Always order parts from the dealer who sold you your electric forklift . If it is necessary
for the dealer to order parts from the factory, he is able to get prompt service for you.

Parts are shipped in accordance with shipping instructions given on the order.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR RETURNING PARTS
Under NO CIRCUMSTANCES will parts be accepted at the factory for credit without
prior approval . We cannot accept responsibility for parts returned without

authorization.

If you have some parts which must be returned, contact your dealer. If he believes
parts should be returned, he will arrange for authorization to return the parts.

CHANGES

When changes are made to the machine, revised pages for this manual will be issued.

These pages must be inserted in your parts manual as soon as they are received.
Failure to keep your parts manuals up to date will result in confusion and may cause

you to order wrong parts.

PART LIST

The Index, describes the item on the figure you are looking at. The Part No. is a
numerical description of the item and the part ordering number. The Part Name is a
description of the part number in alphabetical form. The No. is the quantity used on

the machine.

EP EQUIPMENT CO.,LTD.

Address: XIAQUAN,DIPU,ANJI,ZHEJIANG,CHINA
Tel:400-880-2178

Net:www.ep-ep.com

Email:epparts@ep-ep.com
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PM3214 11.21


mailto:king@ep-ep.com

T FHEE

BLHETE Index FiARZAEHE L, EAZIRAIIH . Part No & Z Ak — RIHA N E K
AT, R BRI RN S, BE, MSRFEsS. RIIREE 5. Part Name f& IS0 R AUHR . No AARKZ TR X 4 LA i dcE .

S REN PRALE J A LT I SE N ) v 2
BONE BB A IR 2 AR B, 10 H & ZOR T A TAF I RGZ ofT 0, el

fl o RO AL B AT I T R o RN LR N, A7 5 A XA EAE, TR LAt

NEITE . TRE KK, T RESA — MM TS, R a T Hm

TR IAE B HRME B

ANE Y

HEF IR, HRHES GRS X E R AR EIT . IR A 2
BENAFITEEAE, MhaE N ERMERERI RS . IRIEERITIEE, TR B3R
PRI & e ehr .

WL SIHURA TR A F
TR Hidk: WIIHREEEHEER
—RIEBLN, BOAERRR, BB M RIFEA AN A R, AR A RN, A AEX
BANA XA L BB IR I I R FAF 57 57 AiiE: 400-880-2178
IR — B EIRIE, HRAKNIAME . S8 A Z T LR, ®ik: www.ep-ep.com

T 25 e HEBCE R R 24 BE4G: epparts@ep-ep.com

BARBH
XA EABEN, RAFMIIEIE RS ERRAT. HEEIXEB LT,
8 EAL A EA IR A RV E R T T h o 5 KO SR R T, AT RE
SRBUEIT . Y ST T IR IR - BAH A A A

PM3214 11.21


mailto:king@ep-ep.com

HOW TO READ PARTS MANUAL

BAEMEHHBFR
Tip 1:
Index Part No. Part Name No. | Applied Date Remark
. ) . s 5 | FHER W= | EMEN e
A: The part of Index 10 is chosen by different tongue of the same series type.
10 32168-130000-00 |Counter Weight  FHE 1 CPDIETY
10 3220-130000-00 |Counter Weight  FHE 1 CPD20TY
A > 10 3216-130000-00 |Counter Weight  FHE 1 CPDIETY
10 3215-130000-00 |Counter Weight  SF#E 1 CPDI1STY
10 3213-130000-00 |Counter Weight  SF#E 1 CPDI13TY
B: The part of Index 7 is Optional.
7 3218-800007-10 |Fork # 1 100740920
B |:> 7 3218-800007-20 |Fark B 1 10074071070
7 3216-800001-30 |Fark i 1 10074071150
7 3218-800001-40 |Fark o 1 10074071200
C: The number of Index 40 is chosen by the actual requirements.
D: The part of Index 34 is cancelled because of the design perfect , and there is an C \—:> 40 3218-332002-00 | Collar TR ER Req
new part which is make the use more perfect.
D|:> 34| 01| 3218-330005-40 | Switch SLEENIT 4 Cancelled
02| CK11-86003-00 [JC100 Switch  #EHETF% 4




E: The part of Index 19 has an Applicability,because it's our policy to
improve our products.

E-1: Record by time
- 053011
053011-

Ending on May 30, 2011.

Beginning on May 30, 2011.

E-2: Record by serial number

-S2016344
S52016345-

Ending at S2016344
Starting at S2016345

There are three types of serial number:
1) 1 (LETTER)+ 7 (NUMBERS)
Applied Date: Up to February 1,2015

2) 1(LETTER)+ 8 (NUMBERS)

Applied Date: From February 1,2015 to June 1,2015

3) 1(NUMBER)+ 8 (NUMBERS)
Applied Date: From June 1,2015

constantly

Index Part No. Part Name No. | Applied Date Remark
FS THES | THER 5= | EHAW &
E [:> 19 | 01|3218-113000-00 |Gas Spring THERRER 1 -05301
02 |3218-113000-04 |Gas Spring T ERER 1 |053011-
F |—:> 7 |01] 2125-410004- |Cap SAEE 1 | -52016344
02| 2125-410004- |Cap S 1 |52016345-
8 0000-000084- |Ring Wiper fhaeR 1
g 0000-000370- | O-ring O RIFEHE 1
+
[NUMBER _rrUGK NO.
LETTER _yRUCK TYPE
(E/SIF)
.|.
[INUMBER _ tRruCK NO.
LETTER yRiICKTYPE
(E/S/B/DJ/F)
+
INUMBER _ tRrucK NO.
NUMBER yRuCK TYPE

(1/21314/516)




o1,
A BREM G, B 10 HRAEA B AL AT R

B: 5 7 Rz EMA LA A R] SR 5% .

C: %5 40 FoR ZE I EEA LhRif R ke .

D: 5 34 FoR TR EH 2R, BOHIF R T,

Index Part No. Part Name No. | Applied Date Remark
s s |FHEK = | AHAEm i
10 3218-130000-00 | Counter weight Fi&E 1 CRDIETY
10 3220-130000-00 | Counter weight  Fi&E 1 CRDZ0TY
A > |10 3216-130000-00 | Counter weight Fi&E 1 CPDIGTY
10 3215-130000-00 | Counter weight Fi&E 1 CRDISTY
10 3213-130000-00 | Counter weight Fi&E 1 CRD13TY
7 3218-800001-10 |Fork B 1 1007407920
B |:"> 7 3215-800001-20 |Fork HX 1 100%40+*1070
7 3215-800001-30 |Fork HX 1 100%40%1150
7 3218-800001-40 |Fork BX 1 100%40*1200
C \_:> 40 3218-332002-00 | Collar R ER Req
D|:> 34 | 01| 3218-330005-40 | Switch BB 4 Cancelled
02 | CK11-86003-00 |JC100 Switch  #BiEF= 4
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Index Part No. Part Name No. | Applied Date Remark
s THHES | THER = | BHOS Fiitad
E [:> 19 | 01|3218-113000-00 |Gas Spring THERRER 1 -05301
02 |3218-113000-04 |Gas Spring T ERER 1 |053011-
F | > 7 101] 2125-410004- |Cap FRE 1 -52016344
02| 2125-410004- |Cap FEE 1 |S2016345-
3 0000-000084- |Ring Wiper F-FE 1
g 0000-000370- |O-ring O RIS 1
u¥ =
- SRS
U
(EISIF)
=
a BF cmms
LU ES:
(E/SIBIDIF)
BF_ cmms
HF
xR

(1/2131415/6)




Tip 2

A: Section 0102 is the original version. X 0102 Overhead Guard
B: Section 010201 is the version that some parts in the Section 0102 have been o 242
changed.
C: Section 010202 is the version that some parts in the Section 010201 have been B <= Lo g"g%fad Sua
changed. A
When you order,Please locate specific parts information of your truck by the o Cem 010202 gverhead Guard
Applied Date of parts in each version. L ﬁfﬂﬁ
52 1 ::18/1 3
A £ 0102 FR R Mlegh o f3s 11
B: i 010201 FRrEJRUANA (271 0102) LEFHFiALTH; . sy %, r%
C: E75 010202 FoRfEAREMA (515 010201) LEAFHHALE. | !
REUTTAZAI ,  AR B A RSCAS o 22 0 P T4 Sk T 65 T ) 22 R P 22443 @l
B N




Index (H3¥)

1000 Frame SYSTEM ZE B R .. .oc e ettt e e e et e et e e e e et e e e e e e teeeate e e steeesteeesteeate e esteeasteeanteeenteseteeeeteeenteeenteeenteeenreeeans 9
(OO = = o Lo (=T SN SRS 10
0102 OVErhead GUANT ZZZAEMI ..o ettt ettt e e et e e ea e e et e e e bt e e eae e e eae e e eae e e eateesateesaeeesateesateesaeeeaaras 13
0104 BACK COVET JE AP ER ..ottt ettt ettt et e et e et e oot ee e etee e ebe e e beeeaseeebeeeabeeeabeeeabeeeeaseeaaseeasteesabeesabeesateesabeesaeeesneas 17

2000 Operating Control SYSteM FRAE BRGE.......cooovi ettt e e et e e e et e e st e e sat e e et e e et e e eateesaeeesateesaeeesaeeeareeeareas 19
0201 Steering CONIOl SYSIEM FFAE R DL ....veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt et e et e et et e et et et et et e e et et e ete et e et et e sseseeeteseeeeneens 20
0202 Parking Brake JHITIZBI .....cveeeiieie ettt e et e e e et e e et e e e e ate e e e aa e e e eatae e e eseeeeaateeseesteeeansteeeanteeeesteeesnseeeeantenesnseeeenes 23
0203 SteeriNg ASSEMDIY T AT U ..o veeeeee ettt e et et e et e et et e et e et e et et e et e et et eee et e eee et e et et et e st e eesee st e steseeseeseeseeseesens 25

3000 Driving SYSEM TRBIZRGE ......ccvve ettt e e e e e e e e et e e ettt e et e e et e e eaeeeetteeeateeeateeeateeatteeaateeerteeerteeaateeeateearteeaareeares 32
(OO B 1Yo T IS VY G B 32 SRS 33
0302 GearboX asSSEMDIY ZEIEFE ST I ..eeiirreeeireeeeettee e ettt e e ettt e e et ee e e etaeeeetaeeeesteeeeeseeeesaseeeeesteeesabeeeeasteeeanseeeeanteeeesteeeenteeeeanteeearreeeanes 35
(0 g1V g To IR TAY o T=T= By RSP 38

4000 SEEEIING SYSTEM FETH ZRGE .. .o cevee ettt et e et e e e e et e e et e e e ete e et e e et e e e teeateeeteeaateeasteeentesentesentesantesateeenteseareeeareeenes 40
0401 Rear Axle Steering ASSEMDIY JEHFFE T I c.veveeeeeeeceeeee ettt ettt ettt et e et e et e et et e et e e e e et eete s e eaeetesteseeseesteseeneens 41
(O A (=Y (g Vo N LI LT RSP 43
(O I (=Y (g Yo ALY g T T= B e 2 RSP R 45

5000 EIECLrIiCal SYSTtEM B ZRZE .....oeiceeeeeeee ettt e e e et e e e e ettt e et e e et e e eat e e et e e eateeeateeeateeeateeeateeeateeeateeerteeeateeerteeaneeeares 47
0501 Electrical COMPONENTS HLAE TEAE . .cveivieeee ettt ettt et ea et e et e e e et et es e et e e eeeete e ese et et ene et e e eneate e aneseeeeaneans 48
0502 Wiring Harness ASSEMDIY ZE TR JEL Il ... .eeiueeieie ettt ettt ettt e et e e et e e et e e et e e et e e et e e eateeeaeeeeaeeeeaeeesaeeesaeeesneas 51
0503 Cable ASSEMDIY HELZT I I .vveeiivveeeeeeee e ettt e ettt e e et e e ettt e e e et e e et e e e este e e e eateeeaateeeeesteeeenseeeeasteeeenseeeeanteeeesteeeenseeeeanteeenneeeeaaes 53
0504 Lithium Battery ASSEMBIY FEHLIIL LR ....o.veieeieecee ettt ettt e et eete et e et e eaeeeteenaeeteereeeteeae et e ere et e ere et e eteanes 55

6000 HYAraUIC SYStEM TR R ..o e ceeee ettt et e e e e e e ettt e ettt e et e e eat e e eat e e eateeesteeeateeeaeeeesteesateesaeeesaeeesateesateesnteesneeeares 58
0601 Hydraulic SYSEM I JBIEETEE I ..oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt et et e et e et et et et e et e e e e et et e et et et et e saete s e esetesaeeeeeeeeeseeeeens 59
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1000

Frame System

EORG



0101 Frame System
FHRG




0101 Frame System

EHRG
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
75 T T TR s EHH M HE
1 3214-130001-00 Counterweight fic 1 CPD15/18TVL
1 3216-130001-00 Counterweight fic 1 CPD20TVL
2 3125-100009-00 Lifting Hole Cover EmfLeE 1
3 301000000217 Bolt M24x70 [UYEs 2
4 304000000058 Lockwasher ®24 G 2
5 304001000008 Flatwasher ©24 R 2
6 3216-130002-00 Counterweight | ic = 1
7 301002000065 Bolt M20x70 [y 2
8 304000000057 Lockwasher ®20 P 2
9 304000000099 Flatwasher ®20 A 2
10 301002000013 Bolt M8x16 B 6
11 304000000052 Lockwasher ®8 P 14
12 304000000040 Flatwasher ®8 R 10
13 3214-100001-00 lasso Holder L il 3 2 72 [h] E AR 1
14 3214-100002-00 lasso Holder R il B 2R A ] AR 1
15 3112-100033-00 Chain RS 1
16 302001000006 Screw M4x10 BT 1
17 304000000048 Lockwasher ®4 G
18 304000000038 Flatwasher ®4 P 1
19 3216-121000-00 Mounting plate L JEAM 222 HT 1 CPD18/20TVL
19 3214-121000-00 Mounting plate L ZE 22 %M 1 CPD15TVL
20 301002000016 Bolt M8x30 A 8
21 3701-130000-00 Charger Cover 70 H A 5 4L 1 CPD18/20TVL
21 3112-191000-DO Charger Cover 7o B s LA 1 CPDI15TVL
22 304000000033 Flatwasher ®8 KEPE 4
23 3216-100004-00 Mounting plate R ] 222 B 1 CPD18/20TVL




23 3214-100004-00 Mounting plate R Fifl 225 1 CPD15TVL

24 3214-200001-00 Pedal FEHR 1

25 3216-221000-00 Side Plate L JE IR AR 1 CPD18/20TVL,For Oversea
26 3216-220002-00 Upper Cover L iy [ = 1 CPD18/20TVL,For Oversea
27 302002000011 Screw M6x16 WBAT 4

28 304000000050 Lockwasher ®6 G 8

29 304000000036 Flatwasher ®6 T 8

30 302001000110 Screw M6x16 24T 4

31 3216-220001-00 Fixing Plate il [ 72 AR 1 CPD18/20TVL,For Oversea
32 3216-230002-00 Upper Cover R b 1 CPD18/20TVL,For Oversea
33 3216-231000-00 Side Plate R A AR 1 CPD18/20TVL,For Oversea




0102 Overhead Guard
ZA




0102 Overhead Guard

2
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
s TS TR B EH H S e
1 3125-122000-00-01 | Retroreflector B 1
2 304000000052 Lockwasher ®8 P 5
3 304000000040 Flatwasher ©8 & 5
4 303001000005 Nut M8 IS RE 1
5 3130-680100-10 Head Lamp LED R R&AT 2
6 304002000006 Flatwasher ®10 Pk 2
7 304000000053 Lockwasher ®10 G 2
8 303001000006 Nut M10 B} 2
9 3214-622000-00 Front Lamp Harness HIAT 23R 2
10 3218-600009-00 Handrail W\ 4k T 1
11 302001000106 Screw M8x16 WRET 2
12 3214-623000-00 Back Lamp Harness L JENT FE 2GR 1
13 3214-625000-00 Back Lamp Harness R JEXT A ER 1
14 3525-680003-00 Rear Lamp Unit LED 4T 2
15 3112-100019-00 Caution Lamp Plate HORAT R 1
16 301002000013 Bolt M8x16 IR 2
17 302004000027 Screw M4x12 WRET 3
18 304000000048 Lockwasher ®4 HER 3
19 304000000038 Flatwasher ®4 Pk 3
20 3218-600400-00 Caution Lamp LED AN 4T 1




0103 Front Cover
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0103 Front Cover

R4k 2R
Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
75 T T TR o EHH M HE
1 3214-231000-00 Floor Board TR 1
2 202800000073 Screw M8x20 IRET 8
3 3214-200004-00 Rubber pad HAR RS A 1
4 3214-221000-00 Floor Board Ja AR 1
5 3218-240001-00 Rod AT HBAR MRS A 2
6 303001000005 Nut M8 I RE 10
7 3218-680000-10 Accelerator JIIIpE 1
8 301002000014 Bolt M8x20 oS 3
9 304000000040 Flat washer @8 P 5
10 304000000052 Lockwasher ®8 P 3
11 3218-600007-50 Meter NES 1
12 3218-600500-00 Speaker VN 1
13 3312-730004-00 Filter harness SR\ 8 U AR 2R R 1




0104 Back Cover
JEAME

®—15



0104 Back Cover

JEAhER
Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
75 T T ESLEA K &M H HE

1 3218-212000-10 Seat A 1

2 3218-212001-10 Seat belt acatitt 1

3 3125-600200-10 Seat switch FERSTRBH G 1

4 1113-500012-E2 Emergency Stop Switch ESLEPIPS 1

5 3214-200003-00 Cup Holder AR 1

6 302001000018 Screw M6x20 EAT 2

7 304000000050 Lockwasher ®6 P 2

8 304000000036 Flatwasher ©6 P 2

9 3214-100003-00 Mounting plate R A AR B AR 2

10 301002000016 Bolt M8x30 e 8

11 304000000052 Lockwasher ®8 P 8

12 304000000082 Flatwasher ®8 KPR 8

13 3125-210001-00 Washer ¢ 25 AL 1

14 3216-211000-00 Battery Cover PR 7 A 1

14 3214-211000-00 Battery Cover FEL R 35 B

15 303001000005 Nut M8 I RE

16 3214-626000-00 Emergency Stop Switch Wire — S{siEfLk kR 1




2000
Operating Control System

BIERG



0201 Steering Control System

BIERS




0201 Steering Control System

BAE RS
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
Fs TS TR o EH H R Ran
1 301002000028 Bolt M10x30 A 4
2 304000000051 Lockwasher 12 FER 2
3 304000000041 Flatwasher ®12 R 2
4 301002000037 Bolt M12x30 WA 4
5 304000000052 Lockwasher 8 GERr 4
6 304000000040 Flatwasher ®8 Sk 6
7 301002000027 Bolt 10x25 yEs 4
8 304000000053 Lockwasher ®10 R 3
9 304002000006 Flatwasher ®10 ik 8
10 3132-650010-00 Parking Lever Assembly FHl B SRR 1
11 3218-600006-00 Shock Absorber LE i 2
12 3132-605000-00 Switch (BEIPIPS 1
13 302000000118 Screw M3x30 IRET 2
14 304000000047 Lockwasher ®3 HER 2
15 304000000037 Flatwasher ®3 R 2
16 3218-601000-00 Brake Switch Harness HIBh TR 1
17 301000000085 Bolt M10x110 R A 1
18 303000000013 Nut M10 2 1
19 301002000016 Bolt M8x30 WA 2
20 3218-315000-00 Cup H AR 1
21 3120-310001-00 Cup Plate B 223 AR 1
22 302001000018 Screw M6x20 HRAET 1
23 304000000050 Lockwasher ®6 R 1
24 304000000036 Flatwasher ®6 P 1




25 3214-200002-00 Valve Cover ES 3 Two
25 3214-200002-10 Valve Cover % i Three
25 3214-200002-20 Valve Cover 23k Four
26 302002000007 Screw M5x10 WRAT

27 202800000073 Screw M8x20 =2)

28 301002000014 Bolt M8x20 Y

29 3125-635000-00 Hand Brake Harness FRITFRL R

30 303001000005 Nut M8 TR B)




0202 Parking Brake
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0202 Parking Brake

JiEIH1 5
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
Eides F RS FHEAAFR K TEH H ik
1 3125-310006-00 Rubber Washer 2Rk 1
2 3125-310005-00 Treadle Washer JH P AR 2 1
3 3214-314000-00 Pedal,brake Bl B 1
4 3125-310001-00 Bushing KHE 1
5 3125-310002-00 Bushing I EPENEETES 2
6 3125-310003-00 Spring i) ) 3 1
7 307006000009 Pin ©8*30 B 1
8 307001000002 Pin ©2x20 FF 14 1
9 3515-310009-00 Master Cylinder 3] IR 1
10 202800000065 Clip ®10-16 i 2
11 3218-310001-00 Vitta HIZAR AR 1
12 3218-310005-00 VittaTl B I 1 Right
13 3218-310004-00 Vitta I B T 1 Left




0203 Steering Assembly

L L asya




0203 Steering Assembly

B A R
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
Eides F RS T 2R K EHH M ik
1 3218-323000-10 Steering Wheel J7 1A 4 1 Including #2
2 3218-323030-10 Hornhood W\ 55 1
3 301002000027 Bolt M10x25 g 4
4 304002000006 Flat Washer ®10 - 4
5 301002000003 Bolt M6x12 Ly 4
6 304000000050 Lockwasher ®6 R 13
7 304000000036 Flatwasher ®6 T 13
8 3218-312100-00 Redirector Bracket — %[a] &% 2214 1
9 3114-740000-00 Redirector B 4% 1
10 3112-321000-10 Steering Column B B RE K 1
1 309001000012 Bearing 61905-2Z T 1
12 3218-320008-10 The Handle BUE TR 1
13 3218-320005-0A Axis II BT 1
14 3218-320015-0B | Washer BURIRRE R 1
15 3218-325000-00 Steering Shaft T e A A 1
16 3112-322000-10 Steering Bracket B n) AT BRI 1
17 303019000007 Nut M10 2 2
18 304003000006 Lock Washer ®10 G5 6
19 3218-320013-00 Steering Bush I FEIER N B 4
20 3218-320014-0A | Steering bolt B IR FE e IR 2
21 3218-320007-00 Steering Washer I AT i 2
22 302001000107 Screw M6x12 AT 1
23 3112-320002-10 Cover, back 77 [k e B 1




0203 Steering Assembly

o ) A B
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
Fe F T TR B EH H vt
24 3112-320001-10 Cover, front T3 IR i 5 1
25 3218-600900-00 Swith HETFR 1
26 3112-603000-00 Key Lock FHRLIT KA 1
27 3112-320005-10 Plate FHRL 2R 1
28 302001000020 Screw M6x35 IRET 4




0204 Valve Control Linkage
Z B IR ERAERT
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0204 Valve Control Linkage

Z B IR ERAERT
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
Eides FA RS TR A & H H #i
1 3218-628000-00 | Switch Harness FIFRER 1 Two
1 3218-627000-00 | Switch Harness FIFREH 1 Three
1 3218-629000-00 | Switch Harness FIFRER 1 Four
2 3214-141000-00 Bracket % I I 22 B 1
3 3214-100006-00 Valve Plate % R 3R 1
4 301002000013 Bolt M8x16 [ 4
5 301002000014 Bolt M8x20 [ 4
6 304000000052 Lockwasher 28 P 9
7 304000000040 Flatwasher @8 P 9
8 3218-600006-00 | Shock Absorber e 4
9 304000000048 Lockwasher g4 Rk 2
10 3131-310001-0A | Knob-Lifting BT T AR 1
1 3131-310002-0A | Knob-Tilt TR T4 1
12 3131-310003-0A | Knob-Sway M F-A 1 Option(1)
13 3131-310004-0A | Knob-Attachment JE T 1 Option(2)
14 3131-310007-00 | Control Lever,Lifting — BT 1
15 3131-310008-00 | Control Lever,Tilt R 1
16 3131-310009-00 | Control Lever,Sway ZERHF 1 Option(1)
17 3131-310010-00 | Control Lever,Attachment YA 1 Option(2)
18 3131-310013-00 | Valve lever slide R B 4
19 3131-310011-01  |Pin Shaft e RSET 1 Two
19 3131-310011-02 | Pin Shaft TR AT 1 Three,Option(1)
19 3131-310011-00 | Pin Shaft TEREAHET 1 Four,0Option(2)
20 3525-330007-00 | Holder I HEREET 1 1




21 3525-330006-00 | Holder I HEEEST 1 1
22 303022000004 Nut M8 R 1
23 3525-330005-00 | Joint PR iRgE 4
24 303000000046 Nut M8 L35 4
25 3628-312001-00 | Rod-Control Valve % PR B 4
26 307006000003 Pin Shaft 88x25 M 4
27 307001000002 Pin @2x20 FF 4 4
28 3131-310012-00 | Pin Shaft Bl 4
29 307000000054 Pin 21.5*20 FF 4 4
30 3218-730000-10 | Control Valve Two PR Z BRI 1
30 3218-730000-20 | Control Valve Three =4 1
30 3218-730000-30 | Control Valve Four VY% 2 2% 1 1
31 3218-605000-10 | Switch T L 3
32 3218-337000-10 | Bracket BT R 22 B 3
33 3112-311001-DO | Bracket [l 7 5L 1
34 303000000055 Nut M4 MR EE 2
35 301002000003 Bolt M6x12 R FE 2
36 3112-100034-00 |Buckle Fh%e-=10 1
37 301000000090 Bolt M6x16 [y 6
38 304000000050 Lockwasher ®6 B 8
39 304000000036 Flatwasher ®6 R 8
40 302000000118 Screw M3x30 WRAET 6
41 304000000047 Lockwasher ®3 R 12
42 304000000037 Flatwasher ®©3 T 8
43 303000000028 Nut M3 IREE Req.
44 3112-604000-00 | Proportional potentiometer bl He Ao 2 1 Just for lifting
45 3112-608000-00 | Magnet buckle — IR0 1 Just for lifting
46 301002000027 Bolt M10x25 124 3
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304000000053

Lockwasher g10

i

48

304002000006

Flatwasher g10
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0301 Driving System
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0301 Driving System

IXE) R G
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
Eides F RS TR K TEH H it
1 3214-650000-00 Traction Motor UREILERiIN 2 5.0KW
2 3218-410001-00 O-Ring o 2
3 3218-410000-00 Gearbox Assembly A 2 GP21
4 304002000008 Flatwasher ®14 T 14
5 304003000008 Lockwasher ®14 L 14
6 301000000206 Bolt M14x95 [y 10
7 301000000212 Bolt M14x55 [PYEs 4
8 304002000005 Flatwasher ®8 R 6
9 3218-410046-00 Vent valve HA 2
10 301002000022 Bolt M8x60 Lyes 2
11 301002000025 Bolt M8x80 [y 4
12 3218-420000-00 Driving Wheel Le L ity 2 18*7-8/4.3R-8, With Trace
12 3218-420000-30 Driving Wheel B 2 18*7-8/4.3R-8, Without Trace
12 3220-420000-10 Driving Wheel B 2 200/50-10/6.50F-10, With Trace
12 3220-420000-30 Driving Wheel Lk it 2 200/50-10/6.50F-10, Without Trace
13 3218-400002-00 Nut MR EE 10
14 3218-400003-00 Nut Cover IR 10
15 3218-400001-00 Joint Sk 2
16 3214-65001X-00 Encoder il 3 2
17 3214-65002X-00 Nut IR B 2
18 304000000042 Washer g 2




0302 Gearbox assembly




0302 Gearbox assembly

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
Eides F RS TR K TEH H it
1 3218-410002-00 Circlip 30X 1.5 PR 1
2 3218-410003-00 Grooved Ball Bearing VAR BR A 1
3 3218-410004-00 helical gear Kkt 1
4 3218-410005-00 axial bearing Mk 1
5 3218-410006-00 Housing Cover T 55 1
6 3218-410008-00 Drive Pinion eI/ 1
7 3218-410009-00 Pin il 1
8 3218-410010-00 Screw 24T 8
9 3218-410011-00 Pressure Disc JE 1 1
10 3218-410012-00 Inner Disc Carrier P 1B A 1
1 3218-410013-00 Cylindrical Pin B 1
12 3218-410014-00 Pressure Spring JESWAL: o 3
13 3218-410015-00 Fixing Plate [i5] 52 B 1
14 3218-410016-00 Outer Clutch Disc SN G AR IR 4
15 3218-410018-00 Pressure Disc Set R 779 5E W 1
16 3218-410019-00 Slotted Nut FEAE IR RE 1
17 3218-410020-00 Cylindrical Roller Bearing  [BA:7& THl& 3
18 3218-410021-00 Planet Gear 17 2% 3
19 3218-410022-00 Inner Clutch Disk S A A 3
20 3218-410023-00 Torx-Screw WAL K IRET 10
21 3218-410024-00 Sesling ring EESEAN 4
22 3218-410025-00 Screw Plug W2 e S 2
23 3218-410026-00 Shim Plate HER )y 1
24 3218-410027-00 Tapered Roller Bearing B HE 7R TR 1




0302 Gearbox assembly

RSTEEISYN
Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
Fe F T TR o & H 3 VL
25 3218-410028-00 NILOS-Ring Je JelE 1
26 3218-410029-00 Seeling Ring ] 1
27 3218-410030-00  |Housing F ik 1
28 3218-410032-00 | Wheel Bolt AR 5
29 3218-410033-00 Needle Sleeve FRET K 1
30 3218-410034-00 Gear shaft e 1
31 3218-410035-00 Internal Gear Riesgit 1
32 3218-410036-00 Shaft Sealing Ring i FH 2 4 1
33 3218-410037-00 Screw Plug With Magnet i 1 W e 2
34 3218-410038-00 Brake Lever, Complete il B AT
35 3218-410039-00 Shaft Sealing Ring il % 3t P 1
36 3218-410040-00 planet carrier 1T 1
37 3218-410041-00 FEY-ring FEY % #}[% 1
38 3218-410042-00 Toothed Disc Ak 1
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0303 Driving Wheel

IRBh %

Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark

s i L) T AA R o TEH H ik
1 3218-421000-00 Rim Set it 1
2 3218-420001-00 Front Tires [E i 1 18*7-8/4.3R-8, With Trace
2 3218-420001-30 Front Tires IR 1 18*7-8/4.3R-8, Without Trace
2 3220-420001-10 Front Tires [HE A 1 200/50-10/6.50F-10, With Trace
2 3220-420001-30 Front Tires [HE A 1 200/50-10/6.50F-10, Without Trace
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0401 Rear Axle Steering Assembly
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0401 Rear Axle Steering Assembly

JE M T S P
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
Fe F 5 TR A & H H FVE
1 302001000110 Screw M6x16 WRET 2
2 304000000050 Lockwasher ®6 P 2
3 304000000036 Flatwasher ©6 A 2
4 3218-500001-0A | Potentiometer Holder HLAZ 25 SO 42 1
5 301000000005 Bolt M16x50 W 5
6 304003000009 Lockwasher ®16 G 5
7 304000000044 Flatwasher ®16 ] 5
8 3218-500004-00 Stud JE e IEAE 10
9 3218-520000-10 | Steering Axle He i 1 See 0402
10 3218-510000-00 | Back Tires Assembly Ja HeHE AR 2 See 0403, With Trace
10 3218-510000-30 | Back Tires Assembly JaHe A AR 2 See 0403, Without Trace
11 3218-500003-00 | Nut JEHC RIS L 10
12 3218-900002-00 | Copper bolt AR 1
13 3625-600003-00 |Potentiometer £ AL 1
14 3218-500006-00 Shield Rubber kAT S /Al 1
15 202800700004 Screw M4x8 BRET 2
16 3218-600700-00 |Alarm Buzzer e 1




0402 Steering Axle
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0402 Steering Axle

iy
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
Eides T T FHAAFR K & H it
1 3218-520001-00 Nut M39x1.5 IR 1
2 3218-520002-00 ThrustWasher 1R 1
3 3218-520003-00 O-Ring D82x2.65 O g 1
4 3218-520004-00 Bushing & 1
5 3218-520005-00 Bearing 32010 LIV 1
6 3218-520006-00 U- Ring 40x50x6 U % E 4
7 3218-520007-00 Ring 45x50%12 R 2
8 3218-520029-00 O-Ring O JEiE 1
9 3218-520009-00 Cylinder Shaft THEEFTAAR 1
10 3218-520010-00 Rotary Bearings I 2 3% J 1
1 3218-520011-00 Cylinder e 2
12 3218-520026-00 Bearing 30208 LIV 2
13 3218-520027-00 Seal 65x90x12 L 2
14 3218-520014-00 Bearing 32015 K 1
15 3218-520015-00 Steal 90x115x12 EaES]ie] 1
16 3218-520016-00 Gear Axle SCHE A 1
17 3218-520017-00 Shaft Eqm sl 1
18 3218-520018-00 Pin A10x24 B 1
19 3218-520025-00 Hub B 2
20 3218-520020-00 Cover LY & 2
21 3218-520021-00 Nut M24x2 IERE 2
22 3218-520022-00 Washer 24 g 2
23 3218-520023-00 Pin 5x45 T 14 2
24 3218-520024-00 Bearing 30206 LV 2
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0403 Steering Wheel

LUk
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
FFe TS T AR HE EHH VL
1 3218-511000-00 Rim Set EER RIS 1
2 3218-510001-00 Back Tires JE % h15X4.5-8 1 With Trace
2 3218-510001-20 Back Tires JrftH15X4.5-8 1 Without Trace
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0501 Electrical Components

AR T
Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
Eides TS FAL AR Kk & H 3 #i
1 LB89-00000Z-02 Lithium Battery 4 Ay 1 80V205Ah
1 LB89-00000Z-03 Lithium Battery A EE 1 80V205Ah, With Remote Diagnostic Client
2 3127-670001-14-00 | Charger 80V35A FEHIAL 1 For Industrial Three Core Plug
2 3127-670001-14-01 | Charger 80V35A FEHLAL 1 For Europe
2 3127-670001-14-05 | Charger 80V35A FERAL 1 For USA
2 3127-670001-14-07 | Charger 80V35A FeHLML 1 For China
3 301002000003 Bolt M6x12 [N 6
4 304000000050 Lockwasher ®6 HER 23
5 304000000036 Flatwasher ®6 P 23
6 3218-600600-10 Flasher P 1
7 302001000107 Screw M6x12 BRAT 1
8 302001000110 Screw M6x16 12ET 4
9 302000000446 Screw M6x25 WRAT 12
10 3525-684000-00 Light Relay KAT 4k g% 1
1 304000000038 Flatwasher g4 P 4
12 3530-642000-00 DCDC Converter DCDC %4 38% 1
13 302000000301 Screw M8x35 HRAT 4
14 304000000052 Lockwasher ®8 L 4
15 304000000040 Flatwasher ®8 i 4
16 3214-630001-00 Plate P s R 1
17 3218-600100-32-00 | Traction Motor Controller L 2% 1
18 3218-600100-32-10 | Pump Motor Controller etk 1
19 3218-600100-32-20 | Traction Motor Controller R 2% 1 For CPD15TVL
19 3218-600100-32-30 | Traction Motor Controller R PR 1 For CPD18/20TVL




20 3231-630003-00 Copper Bar il %%

21 3218-634000-10 Contactor Pef R

22 4103-610001-00 Contactor Plate P AR 2 FE R
23 301002000013 Bolt M8x16 IZH:

24 302001000006 Screw M4x10 )

25 304000000048 Lockwasher g4 G
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0502 Wiring Harness Assembly
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0502 Wiring Harness Assembly

RSN
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
Fe F T T B o EH H vt
1 3214-621000-10 Main Harness FEHR 1
2 1113-520025-00 Fuse 5A 1R 22 1
3 1115-540001-00 Fuse 10A Rl 22 4
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0503 Cable Assembly
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0503 Cable Assembly

LA SR
Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
Fe TS TR A & H H FVE
1 3214-610012-00 Battery - to Controller CEF MG E EatalF 1
2 3214-610011-00 Battery + to Contactor F R A S i 4 1
3 3214-610010-00 Contactor to Controller S IEREEEEE | 1
4 3214-610001-00 L-Drive Motor cable U LU 45 1
5 3214-610002-00 L-Drive Motor cable V LV B4 1
6 3214-610003-00 L-Drive Motor cable W LW 45 1
7 3214-610004-00 R-Drive Motor cable U RU 48 1
8 3214-610005-00 R-Drive Motor cable V RV H145 1
9 3214-610006-00 R-Drive Motor cable W RW H14i 1
10 3214-610007-00 Pump Motor cable U PU 45 1
1 3214-610008-00 Pump Motor cable V PV H4i 1
12 3214-610009-00 Pump Motor cable W PW 45 1
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0504 Lithium Battery Assembly
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0504 Lithium Battery Assembly

LRI
Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
Eides F RS FHEAAFR K TEH H it
2 301016000006 Bolt M5x12 [y 8
3 LB00-200011-00 Electricity meter AN IES 1
4 LB11-400020-0A Button harness FRER LR 1
5 LB00-200232-00 Terminal Black PR 2
6 LB00-200231-00 Terminal Red AL 2
7 LB06-400012-1D Communication line PR 83 T2 1
8 LB30-400009-1F | Charge Communication line A&7 Bl ERL | 1
9 LB00-200058-00 Base U S R R 1
10 302003000004 Screw M6x16 BT 4
11 3112-600400-00 Fuse Base R 22 )3 1
12 LB00-200157-00 | Fuse 500A TR 22 1
13 LB11-400012-0A | Copper FEAb SR 2% 1
14 LB00-200005-00 Contactor 48V Hifih e 1
15 202800000001 Screw M6x12 HEIBET 2
16 3525-684000-10 Relay Yk FLAE 1
17 302000000062 Screw M6x10 HRET 10
18 LB11-400040-00 Fan U LR R 2
19 302000000502 Screw ST4.8x19 BT 8
20 LB00-200043-00 Plate Assembly PRAPAR L B 1
21 202800000005 Screw M4x16 HAEIRET 4
22 LB00-200042-00  |Sensor BE OV R AR IS 1
23 LB23-400014-0A | Sensor Wire WERERBIRAEER | 1
24 LB30-400008-1H | Main Harness FLHK 1
25 LB00-200235-00 Fuse 15A PR 22 1
26 LB78-400057-00 Fan Control Wire DA 428 1) 2 1

Iz




27 LB23-400020-00 Button Harness TERA A AE K 2
28 LB00-200238-00 Remote diagnostic client TR 2 i Option, For China
28 LB00-200262-00 Remote diagnostic client TEREE P Ui Option, For Overseas
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0601 Hydraulic System I

RS I
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
Eides T T TSR K & H HE
1 3214-716000-00 Forward Hose Il A 2
2 3214-718000-00 Backward Hose LS i 2
3 3218-750000-A0 Three-way Valve iR =8 1
4 302000000299 Screw M8x20 IZAT 2
5 304000000052 Lockwasher ®8 P 2
6 304000000040 Flatwasher ©8 S 2
7 2701-201600-00 Connector M20x1.5-M16x1.5  FEi##k 7
8 306002000021 O-Ring 17x2.65 O JEFE 7
9 3214-713000-00 Hose,ValveA2 to 3-way 2% IR A2 iR =38 1
10 3214-714000-00 Hose,ValveB2 to Three-way Z 1% 1K B2EIHiR =18 1
11 306001000001 Washer g14 A 4
12 2707-141400-00 Joint BoeHk 2
13 3214-100005-00 Three-way Valve Plate =B 1
14 301002000013 Bolt M8x16 [y 2
15 3214-731000-00 Lifting Hose Assembly T 1
16 3214-732000-00 Sideshifter Hose gz 2
17 3214-734000-00 Adjustable Hose GIRYFiiEEs 2
18 2701-202000-00 Connector M20x1.5-M20x1.5  ELiE#:3k 1
19 2701-201600-10 Connector M20x1.5-M16x1.5  EiE&K#Ek 2
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0602 Hydraulic SystemII

RS R I
Index Part No. Part Name No Applied Date Remark
Eides T T TR K TEH H HE
1 3214-700005-00 Oil suction pipe W ek e 1
2 202800000187 Clip ®32-50 R4 6
3 2713-243200-00 Connector M24x1.5-932 HiEHk 1
4 306002000022 O-Ring 21.2x2.65 O 1
5 306002000019 O-Ring 19x2.65 O JEFE 2
6 2701-222000-00 Connector M22x1.5-M20x1.5  Fi@E#E:k 1
7 3214-712000-00 Hose,Pump to Redirector ErEallagmbasiiii=g 1
8 3214-715000-00 Hose,Redirector to Valve L e ERE B AT 1
9 2706-202000-00 Elbow M20x1.5-M20x1.5 Tk 2
10 306001000004 Washer ®20 YA 4
11 3214-700004-00 Hose,Ruturn [ i 1
12 2713-181300-00 Connector M18x1.5-913 IER kSN 1
13 2706-181600-00 Elbow M18x1.5-M16x1.5 Bk 2
14 306001000003 Washer ®18 A 5
15 3715-720000-00 Redirector Ruturn Hose B M) 2% 1Bl 1
16 0000-000468-00 Clip ©10-16 R 2
17 306001000001 Washer ®14 LA Al 2
18 3216-721000-00 Hose-L,Redirector to Steering %[ 2% FI%% [ #7 /2 1
19 3216-722000-00 Hose-R,Redirector to Steering %A %% 2% [ i A 1
20 2702-141600-00 Connector G1/4-M16x1.5 Hilk 2
21 3115-750000-00-01 |Gear Pump g iers 1
22 301004000060 Bolt M10x1.25x30 AR 2
23 304000000053 Lockwasher ®10 L 2
24 304002000006 Flatwasher ®10 T 2




25 3214-660000-00 Lift Motor FEFH AL
26 3214-66001X-00 Encoder it
27 303001000007 Nut M12 IR

28 304000000051 Lockwasher ®12 L

29 304000000041 Flatwasher ®12 P

30 3218-600006-00 Shock Absorber i il
31 301000000269 Bolt M12x50 [

32 2701-222090-00 Joint M22 X 1.5-M20X 1.5 Bk




0603 Oil Tank
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0603 Oil Tank

AR
Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
Eides FA RS FHEAAFR K EHH M ik
1 3218-110001-00 Plug Drain M18x1.5 TR 0 2 1
2 306001000003 Washer ®18 HAHE 1
3 3218-110008-00 Filter stk 1
4 3218-112001-00 Gasket B 1
5 3214-131001-00 Oil Tank Cover A 5 1
6 7331-710007-00 Cap e 1
7 3218-110010-00 Magnet T8k 2
8 301000000090 Bolt M6x16 I 10
9 304000000050 Lockwasher ®6 G 10
10 304000000036 Flatwasher ©6 P 10
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0901 Label
B i

Index Part No. Part Name No. Applied Date Remark
1 508000000083 |Mast Safety Label PEARE ey 2
2 508000002086 | Forklift Label P&R e 1
3 508000000124 |Charge Label FE I RAR I 1
4 508000001997 | Lithium battery Label L F AR 2
5 508000001578 |Nameplate s 1 With EP, Chinese
5 508000001579 | Nameplate B 1 Without EP, Chinese
5 508000001580 | Nameplate g 1 With EP, English
5 508000001581 |Nameplate g 1 Without EP, English
6 508000000061 | Rainy Label YR 25 R A 1
7 508000001895 |Load Nameplate AN AT 4 1
8 508000002341 |Emergency Stop Switch SUFIFRbRIS 1
9 508000000103 | Manual Label B F AR G 1
10 508000000069 | Hard Hat Label ZAMERRIG 1
11 508000000067 |Handbrake Label FRIFFNE 1
12 508000000039 |Hand Clip Label I FAR
13 508000005092 | Watertight warning Label Bi 7K 7~ 1
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